

Nos. 16-70069 & 16-70267

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**PHILMAR CARE, LLC,
A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

JUAN CORTES

Respondent/Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1714**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
II. Procedural history	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	11
I. The Board reasonably found that Philmar violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an agreement that bars employees from concertedly pursuing employment-related claims in any forum.....	11
A. In <i>Morris</i> , this Court held that individual agreements, which prospectively waive employees’ Section 7 rights, violate Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA.....	11
B. Philmar violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by unlawfully maintaining an agreement that prohibited concerted legal activity in any forum.....	14
C. This Court has held that the FAA does not mandate enforcement of arbitration agreements that violate the NLRA by prospectively waiving Section 7 rights	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Philmar violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by enforcing the unlawful waiver.....	24
Conclusion	29
Statement of related cases	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albertsons Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	25
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	25, 28
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	17
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	23
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers Local 776 v. NLRB</i> , 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	10
<i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (Nov. 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 165, 2015 WL 4882655 (Aug. 14, 2015).....	24
<i>Douglas O’Connor, et al. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 15-17420 (9th Cir. Dec. 10, 2015).....	7
<i>D.R. Horton Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	5, 11, 12, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	16-17
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	12
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Chauffeurs & Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	10
<i>Hitachi Capital America Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 19, 2014 WL 3897175 (Aug. 8, 2014).....	24
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	10
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	17
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 14-15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>LogistiCare Solutions, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 85, 2015 WL 9460027 (Dec. 24, 2015)	18
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	14, 24
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	21
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	7-24, 27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	16, 22
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014).....	5, 11, 23, 25, 26
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	13, 17
<i>Nijjar Realty, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-73921 & 16-70336 (9th Cir.)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	13
<i>Old Wick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	7
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	16
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	12
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Small v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ International Association Local 200, AFL-CIO</i> , 611 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 9315535 (Dec. 22, 2015)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Union of Painter & Allied Trades, District 15, Local 159 v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d **Page(s)**

Wright Electric, Inc. v. NLRB,
200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000) 26

Constitutions **Page(s)**

United States Constitution
U.S. Const. amend. I 25, 26

Statutes **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 5-8, 10-16, 18-21, 24, 26, 27, 29
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 4-6, 8, 10, 11, 13-15, 17, 20, 24, 29
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) 20
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 15, 28
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.)
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) 20, 21

Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.)
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 20, 21

Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)
9 U.S.C. § 2 9, 16

Rules **Page(s)**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 12
